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DEPARTMENT OF REAL ESTATE

BEFORE THE DEPARTMENT OF REAL ESTATE

By

STATE OF CALIFORNIA

* k%

In the Matter of the Accusation of NO. H-28878 LA
JESSICA MARLENE GARRETT,

)
)
)
_ )
Respondent . )
)

ORDER GRANTING REINSTATEMENT OF LICENSE

On October 17, 2001, a Decision was rendered herein,
revokiﬁg thé real estate salesperson license of Respondent
JESSICA MARLENE GARRETT aka JQSSicé Marlene Johnson
(“Respondent”}.

On September 15, 2003, Respondént'petitioned for
reinstatement of her real estate salesperson license. The
Attorney General of the State of California has beeﬁ given
notice of the filinglof Respondent’s petitiocn.
vy
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I have coﬁsidered Respondent's petition and the
evidence and arguments submitted in support thereof. Respondent
has demonstrated to my satisfaction that Respondént meets the_
requirements ofhlaw for the issuance to Requndent oflan
unrestricted real estate salesperson license and that it would
not be against the public inte?est to issue said license to

Regpondent JESSICA MARLENE GARRETT.

NOW, THEREFQRE, IT IS ORDERED that Respondent's

petition for reinstatement is granted and that a real estate

salesperson license be issued to Respondent, JESSICA MARLENE

GARRETT, if Respondent satisfies the following conditions within

nine (9) months from the date of this Order:

1. Submittal of a completed application and payment

of the fee for a real estate salesperson license.

2. Submittal of evidence of héving, since the most

recent issuance of an original or renewal real estate license,

taken and successfully completed the continuing education

reQuirements of Article 2.5 of Chapter 3 of the Real Estate Law

for renewal of a real estate license.
This Order shall be effective
Dated: _ A'U;U.;'I' c 2004

JOHN R. LIBERTOR _
Acting Real Estate Commissioner

cc: Jessica Garrett
‘ 5655 Sand Piper Place
‘ Palmdale, CA 93552
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BLFORE THE DEPARTMENT OF REAL ESTATE

STATE OF CALIFORNIA

‘ ok ok w

In the Matter of the Accusation of No., H-28878 LA

JESSICA MARLENE JOHNSON, L-2001050079

Respondent: .

ORDER_DENYING RECONSIDERATION

On September 24, 2001, a Decision was rendercd in the
abova~entitled matter. The Decision was to become effective on
October 17,‘2001, and was stayed by separate Order to November
16{ 2001,

On October 18, 2001, Respondent petitioned for
reconsideration of the Decision of Sebtember 24, 2001.

T have given due consideration to the petition of
Respondent. I find no good cause to reconsiderfthe Decision of
September 24, 2001, and reconsideration i hereby denied.

“”_;7 // —
IT IS SO ORDERED _ZZfplunfd) /S 200 )
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DEPARTMENT OF REAL ESTATE
STATE OF CALIFORNIA

* 0k ok K

NO. H-28878 LA
L-2001050079

In the Matter Qf the Accusation of

D

: )
. JESSICA MARLENE JOHNSON, )
. )

Respondent., )

)

ORDER STAYING EFFECTIVE DATE

On September 24, 2001, a Decision was rendered in the
above entitled matter to become effective October 17, 2001.

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that the effective date of the
Decision of September 24, 2001, is stayed for a period of 30
days.

The Decision of September 24, 2001, shall become

effective at 12 o' clock noon on November 16, 2001.

DATED: _ October 17, 2001

PAULA REDDISH ZINNEMANN
Real Estate Commissioner

DOLORES RAMOS
Regional Manager




DEPARTMENT OF REAL ESTATE

STATE OF CALIFORNIA

* X * * *x

No. H-28878 LA
L-2001050079

In the Matter of the Accusation of

JESSICA MARLENE JOHNSON,

Respondent.

DECISION

The Proposed Decision dated August 24, 2001, of
the Administrative Law Judge of the Office of Administrative
Hearings, is hereby adopted as the Decision of the Real
Estate Commissioner in the above-entitled matter.

The Decision suspends or revokes one or more real
estate licenses on grounds of the conviction of a crime.

The right to reinstatement of a revoked real
estate license or to the reduction of a suspension is
controlled by Section 11522 of the Government Code. A copy
of Section 11522 '‘and a copy of the Commissioner’s Criteria
of Rehabilitation are attached hereto for the information of
respondent. :

This Decision shall become effective at 12 o'clock
noon on October 17, 2001

IT IS SO ORDERED - September 24, 2001

PAULA REDDISH ZINNEMANN

Real st:;;ﬁfommissioner :




BEFORE THE
DEPARTMENT OF REAL ESTATE
STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the Matter of the Reconsideration of the

Accusation Against:
Case No. H-28878 LA

OAH No. L2001050079
JESSICA MARLENE JOHNSON,

- Respondent.

PROPOSED DECISION

On July 24, 2001, in Los Angeles, California, John D. Wagner, Administrative Law
Judge, Office of Administrative Hearings, State of California, heard this matter.

Complainant was represented by James R. Peet, Counsel, Department of Real Estate.
Respondeht represented herself.

Evidence was received, the record was closed, and the matter was submitted.

FACTUAL FINDINGS

1. Complainant Thomas McCrady made the Accusation in his official capacity as
a Deputy Real Estate Commissioner of the Department of Real Estate, State of California.

2. Y On February 8, 2001, respondent’s default was entered in this matter. On
February 22, 2001, the Real Estate Commissioner revoked respondent’s real estate
salespersons license and her license rights by order in a default decision issued in accordance
with section 11520 of the Government Code. On March 16, 2001, respondent petitioned for
reconsideration of this decision. For good cause, reconsideration was granted pursuant to
section 11521(b) of the Government Code on April 12, 2001. This hearing followed.



3. Respondent is presently licensed and/or has license rights under the Real
Estate Law as a real ‘estate salesperson.

4, On October 12, 1999, respondent was convicted, on her plea of guilty, in the
Superior Court of California, County of San Bemardino, of violating section 10980(c)(2)
(welfare fraud) of the Welfare and Institutions Code. This crime was a misdemeanor
involving moral turpitude. It is substantially related to the qualifications, functions, or duties
of a real estate licensee. As a result of this conviction, pronouncement of judgment was
withheld and respondent was placed on three years court probation. The terms-and
conditions of respondent’s probation included performing 75 hours of community service.

The facts and circumstances surrounding this conviction are that between
approximately August 1, 1996, and approximately December 30, 1997, respondent
fraudulently received aid in excess of $400.00 that she was not entitled to. Respondent did
not report that in July 1996 she won $5,000.00 in Las Vegas, and, beginning in
approximately June 1997, she did not report the income of her future husband who began
living in her household. '

5. Respondent is not rehabilitated. She is still on probation and her probation
will continue until October 2002. Not nearly enough time has elapsed since her conviction.
No time has elapsed since the end of her criminal probation. Respondent is working for the
Los Angeles Department of Public Works, and she is supporting her three children. These
factors may be considerations for her future rehabilitation. Tn the meantime, her reasons for
not reporting winnings and all household income are not persuasive. It is not believable that
she did not know she had to report, as household income, large gambling winnings or the
income of her future husband after he began living in her household.

LEGAL CONCLUSIONS

1. Cause for discipline of respondent’s salesperson license and license rights was
established pursuant to sections 490 and 10177(b) (conviction) of the Business and
Professions Code, by reason of Finding 4.

2. In view of the fact that respondent is not yet rehabilitated, as set forth in
Finding 5, her license and license rights should be revoked.


http:5,000.00

ORDER
Wherefore, the following 'order is hereby made:

The real estate salesperson license and license rights of Jessica Marlene Johnson are
revoked.

Dated: %ﬁ_ﬁﬂol
ﬁé%VAGNER 2

Administrative Law Judge
Office of Administrative Hearings
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e JEPARTMENT OF REAL ESTAI
In the Matter of the Accusation _~) Case No. H-28878 LA

OAH No. L-2001050079 £ B’ & [ -

)
JESSICA MARLENE JOHNSON, )
)
)

Respondent(s).

NOTICE OF HEARING ON ACCUSATION
To the above-named Respondent(s):

You are hereby notified that a hearing will be held before the Department
of Real Estate at the Office of Administrative Hearings, 320 West Fourth Street, 6th
Floor, Suite 630, Los Angeles, California, on JULY 24, 2001, at the hour of 1:30 p.m.,

_ or as soon thereafter as the matter can be heard, upon the Accusation served upon
you. If you object to the place of hearing, you must notify the presiding administrative -
law ]udge of the Office of Administrative Hearings within ten (10) days after this
notice is served upon you. Failure to notify the presiding administrative law judge
within ten days will deprive you of a change in the place of hearing,.

You may be present at the hearing. You have the right to be represented by an
attorney at your own expense. You are not entitled to the appointment of an attorney
to represent you at public expense. You are entitled to represent yourself without
legal counsel. If you are not present in person nor represented by counsel at the
hearing, the Department may take disciplinary action against you based upon any
express admission or other evidence including affidavits, without any notice to you.

You may present any relevant evidence and will be given full opportunity to
cross-examine all witnesses testifying against you.. You are entitled to the issuance of
subpenas to compel the attendance of witnesses and the production of books,
documents or other things by applying to the Department of Real Estate.

The hearing shall be conducted in the English language. If you want to offer
the testimony of any witness who does not proficiently speak the English language,
you must provide your own interpreter and pay his or her costs. The interpreter must
be certified in accordance with Sections 11435.30 .and 11435.55 of the Government
Code.

Dated: June5, 2001 _ _
DJPARTMENT OF REAL ESTATE
By

amey L. _eed

]A”ES R. PEEL, Counsel

cc: Jessica Marlene Johnson
Beachside Realtors

Sacto, OAH ) RE Form 501 (Rev. 8-97) JRP:Ibo
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BEFORE THE DEPARTMENT QOF REAL ESTATE

STATE OF CALIFORNIA

* kK&

In the Matter of the Accusation of No. H-28878 LA

JESSICA MARLENE JOHNSON,

Respondent.

Nt e ot Sl omaet St Vot

ORDER GRANTING RE ONSIDERATI N

On February 22, 2001, a Decision was rendered in the
above-entitled matter. The Decision is to become effective
April 18, 2001.

On March 16, 20bl, Respondent petitioned for
reconsideration of the Decision of February 22, 200%.

I find that there is good cause to reconsider said
Decision.

Reconsideration is hereby.granted and,édrsuant to
Section 11521(b) of the Government Code, the matter is reassigned
to an Administrative Law Judge cf the Office of Administrative
Hearings for hearing. -

s
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IT IS HEREBY ORDERED

PAULA REDDISH ZTINNEMANN
Real Estate C issgioner
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DEPARTMENT COF REAL ESTATE

STATE OF CALIFORNIA

LI A .

In the Matter of the Accusation of No. H-28878 LA
JESSICA MARLENE JOHNSON,

)
)
)
)
Respondent. )
)

ORDER_STAYING EFFECTIVE DATE

On February 22, 2001, a Decision was signed in the
above-entitled matter to become effective March 19, 2001.

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that the effective date of the
Decision of February 22, 2001, is stayed for a period of 30
davys. |

The Decision shall become effective at 12 o’clock
noon on April 18, 2001.

DATED - MAR - 8 2001

PAU REDDISH ZINNE
state Commlss

/‘ccc,/ ﬁ]

By: / RﬁNDOLPi/Zﬁ IA
Regiona angger

naxr

,72;Z9éi;;4;
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DEPARTMENT OF REAL ESTATE

STATE OF CALIFORNIA

* ok ok ok K By;‘({\}fww

In the Matter of the Accusation of

No. H-28878 LA

)

}

JESSICA MARLENE JOHNSON, )
)

Respondent. )

)

DECISION

This Decision is being issued in accordance with
the provisions of Section 11520 of the Government Code, on
evidence of compliance with Section 11505 of the Government
Code and pursuant to the Order of Default filed on
February 8, 2001, and the findings of facts set forth herein
are-based on one or more of the following: (1) Respondent’s
express admissions; (2) affidavits; and (3) other evidence.

FINDINGS OF FACT
T

On November 28, 2000, Thomas McCrady made the
Accusation in his official capacity as a Deputy Real Estate
Commissioner of the State of California. The Accusation,
Statement to Respondent, and Notice of Defense were mailed,
by certified mail, to Respondent‘s last known mailing
address on file with the Department on November 28, 2000.

_ On February 8, 2001, no Notice of Defense having

been filed herein within the time prescribed by Section
11506 of the Government Code, Respondent's default was
entered herein.

IT

JESSICA MARLENE JOHNSON (hereinafter referred to
as Respondent) is presently licensed and/or has license
rights under the Real Estate Law (Part 1 of Division 4 of
the Business and Professions Code, hereinafter Code) .



II1I

At all times herein mentioned, Respondent was licensed
by the Department of Real Estate of the State of California as a
real estate salesperson.

Iv

On or about October 12, 1999, in the Superior Court for
the County of San Bernardino, State of California, Respondent was
convicted of violating Welfare & Institutions Code Section
10980 (¢) (2) (welfare fraud), a crime involving moral turpitude.

v
The crime of which Respondent was convicted bears

a substantial relationship to the qualifications, functions
or duties of a real estate licensee.

DETERMINATION QF ISSUES
I
Cause for disciplinary action against Respondent

exists pursuant to Business and Professions Code Section 490
and 10177 (b) .

IIX
The standard of proof applied was clear and
convincing proof to a reasonable certainty. '
ORDER
The licenses and license rights of Respondent

. JESSICA MARLENE JOHNSON under the provisions of Part 1 of
Division 4 of the Business and Professions Code are revoked.

. This Decision shall become effective at 12 o'clock
noon on March 19, 2001 . ' T

‘DATED: fﬁ//am, 0&1/ 200/,

C PAUL DDIS NNEMANN
Rea state issioner
/ : .
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DEPARTMENT OF REAL ESTATE
' STATE OF CALIFORNTIA
* * * * *

No. H-28878 LA

DEFAULT ORDER

In the Matter of thHe Accusation of
JESSICA MARLENE JOHNSON,

Respondent.
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COURT PAPER
STATE OF CALIFORNIA
STR. 113 (REV. 3-9%)

OSP 98 10924 (o)
=

Respondent, JESSICA MARLENE JOHNSON, having failed
to file a Notice of Defense within the time required by

Section 11506 of the Government Code, is now in default. It

is, therefore. ordered that a default be entered on the record

in this matter.

IT IS SO ORDERED FEB - 8 2001

PAULA REDDISH ZINNEMANN
Real /Estate Comm ioner

/By\\-RANdOLPH/BRENDIA
Reélonal Manager

:?:] | | —ﬁ\\
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JAMES R. PEEL, Counsel (SBN 47055)
Department of Real Estate _ “Eg
L

320 West Fourth Street, Suite 350 ! !
Los Angeles, California 90013-1105 y [j
Nﬁ 52000 |l
Telephone: (213) 576-6982 - T nzar et
-or-  (213) 576-6913 (Direct) PARTMENT GF REAL ESTATE

BEFORE THE DEPARTMENT OF REAL ESTATE
STATE OF CALIFORNIA
* ok ***'?
In the Matter of the Accusation of No. H-28878 LA

JESSICA MARLENE JOHNSON,

Respondent.

)
)
)
)
)
}

The Complainant, Thomas McCrady, a Deputy Real Estate
Commissioner of the State of California, for cause of Accusation
against JESSICA MARLENE JOHNSON alleges as follows:

1.

The Cémplainant, Thomaé McCrady, a Deputy Real Estate
Commissioner of the State of California, makes this Accusation in
his official capacity.

1T

JESSICA MARLENE JOHNSON (hereinafter referred to as
Respondent) is presently licensed and/or has license rights under
the Real Eséate Law (Part 1 of Division 4 of the California
Business and Professions Code, hereinafter Code) .

/
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IIT

At all times herein mentioned, Respondent was licensed

by the Department of Real Estate of the State of California as a

real estate salesperson.
Iv
On or about October 12;.1999, in the Superior Court-for
the County of San Bernardino, State of California, Respondent was
convicted of violating Welfare & Institutions Code Section
10880 (c) (2) (welfare fraud), a crime involving moral turpitude.
v
The crime of which Respondent was convicted bears a
substantial relationship to the qualifications, func;ions or
duties of a real estate .licensee.
v
Respondent’s criminal conviction is cause under Sectionsl
490 and 10177 (b} of the Business and Professions Code for
suspension or revocation of all licenses and license rights of
Respondent under the Real Estate Law.
/
/
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WHEREFORE, Complainant prays that a hearing be
conducted on the allegations of this Accusation and that upon
proof thereof, a decision be rendered imposing disciplinary action

against all licenses and license fights of Respondent JESSICA

MARLENE JOHNSON under the Real Estate Law (Part 1 of Division 4 of

the Business and Professions Code}) and for such other and further
relief as may be proper under other applicable provisions of law.
Dated at Los Angeles, California

this 28th day of November, 2000.

THOMAS MC CRADY

Deputy Real Estate Commissioner

¢c: Jessica Marlene Johnson
Beachside Realtors
Sacto
JP




